

WHEREAS, on March 24, 2004, the City Council authorized a professional services contract with the Law Offices of Deborah Hankinson, P.C. in the amount of \$60,000.00 by Resolution No. 04-1047, for legal services necessary to represent the City in this lawsuit and any other proceedings related to the subject matter of this lawsuit; and,

WHEREAS, on January 12, 2005, the City Council authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 1, in the amount of \$50,000.00 with the Law Offices of Deborah Hankinson, P.C. by Resolution No. 05-0197, for additional legal services necessary to represent the City in this lawsuit, increasing the contract amount from \$60,000.00 to \$110,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, on April 11, 2007, the City Council authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 2, in the amount of \$50,000.00 with the Law Offices of Deborah Hankinson, P.C. by Resolution No. 07-1145, for additional legal services necessary to represent the City in this lawsuit, increasing the contract amount from \$110,000.00 to \$160,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, on July 9, 2008, pursuant to Administrative Action No. 08-1936, the City authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 3, to the professional services contract with the Law Offices of Deborah Hankinson, P.C. to increase the hourly rates paid for legal services provided; and,

WHEREAS, on September 3, 2008, pursuant to Administrative Action No. 08-2358, the City authorized assignment of the professional services contract from the Law Offices of Deborah Hankinson, P.C. to Hankinson Levinger, L.L.P.; and,

WHEREAS, on April 14, 2010, the City Council authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 4, in the amount of \$30,000.00 with Hankinson Levinger, L.L.P. by Resolution No. 10-0861, for additional legal services necessary to represent the City in this lawsuit, increasing the contract amount from \$160,000.00 to \$190,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, on January 11, 2012, the City Council authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 5, in the amount of \$30,000.00 to Hankinson Levinger, L.L.P. by Resolution No. 12-0163, for additional legal services necessary to represent the City in this lawsuit, increasing the contract amount from \$190,000.00 to \$220,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, on March 5, 2013, pursuant to Administrative Action No. 13-5289, the City authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 6, in the amount of \$50,000.00 to Hankinson, L.L.P. (formerly Hankinson Levinger, L.L.P.) for additional legal services necessary in this lawsuit, increasing the contract amount from \$220,000.00 to \$270,000.00; and,

May 27, 2015

WHEREAS, on December 11, 2013, the City Council authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 7, in the amount of \$185,000.00 to Hankinson, L.L.P. by Resolution No. 13-2147, for additional legal services necessary to represent the City in this lawsuit, increasing the contract amount from \$270,000.00 to \$455,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, on September 23, 2014, pursuant to Administrative Action No. 14-6688, the City authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 8, to increase the hourly rates paid for legal services provided; and,

WHEREAS, on January 29, 2015, pursuant to Administrative Action No. 15-5272, the City authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 9, in the amount of \$35,000.00 to Hankinson, L.L.P. for additional legal services necessary in this lawsuit, increasing the contract amount from \$455,000.00 to \$490,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, on February 25, 2015, the City Council authorized Supplemental Agreement No. 10, in the amount of \$80,000.00 to Hankinson, L.L.P. by Resolution No. 15-0345, for additional legal services necessary to represent the City in this lawsuit, increasing the contract amount from \$490,000.00 to \$570,000.00; and,

WHEREAS, the legal services of the law firm of Hankinson, L.L.P. continue to be necessary for representation of the City in this lawsuit and any other proceedings related to the subject matter of this lawsuit; **Now, Therefore**,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

Section 1. That following approval as to form by the City Attorney, the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into Supplemental Agreement No. 11 to the professional services contract with Hankinson, L.L.P., for additional legal services necessary in the lawsuits styled City of Dallas v. Kenneth E. Albert, et al., Cause No. 13-0940; Kenneth E. Albert v. City of Dallas, Cause No. 199-00697-94; Anthony Arredondo v. City of Dallas, Cause No. 199-1743-99; David L. Barber v. City of Dallas, Cause No. 199-624-95; David S. Martin v. City of Dallas, Cause No. 1-95-506; George G. Parker v. City of Dallas, Cause No. 1-95-107; Kevin Michael Willis v. City of Dallas, Cause No. 199-200-95; and any other proceedings relating to the subject matter of this litigation, in an amount not to exceed \$175,000, increasing the contract amount from \$570,000.00 to \$745,000.00.

Section 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is authorized to disburse, in periodic payments to Hankinson, L.L.P., an amount not to exceed \$175,000.00 from Fund 0192, Department ORM, Unit 3890, Obj. 3070, Encumbrance No. ATT389015A001, Vendor No. VC0000005988.

Section 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED BY
CITY COUNCIL

MAY 27 2015

[Handwritten signature]